












it is inconsistent to use the fair value of the acquiree as a whole in the calculation of 
goodwill and gains in bargain purchases. 

Non-controlling interest goodwill is not relevant from a group perspective and is not 
useful to the users of a group's financial statements. 

Question 12-

Do you believe that there are circumstances in which the amount of an overpayment 
could be measured reliably at the acquisition date? If so, in what circumstances? 

We believe there are circumstances that could lead to an overpayment. However, in 
most cases it would be difficult to separate the overpayment component from the 
goodwill. 

Question 13-Measurement period 

Do you agree that comparative information for prior periods presented in financial 
statements should be adjusted for the effects of measurement period adjustments? If 
not, what alternative do you propose and why? 

We agree with this proposal as it shows more accurately the impact of the business 
combination in the period to which it relates. However, a hindsight period of 12 
months from the end of the full financial year in which the acquisition is completed is 
a more reasonable timeframe in which to collate all information relating to a business 
combination. We believe that 12 months from the acquisition date is not long enough 
in light of our experience and the complexity of applying IFRS. 

Question 14 Assessing what is part of the exchange for the acquiree 

Do you believe that the guidance provided is sufficient for making the assessment of 
whether any portion of the transaction price or any assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed or incurred are not part of the exchange for the acquiree? If not, what other 
guidance is needed? 

We believe that the guidance provided in paragraph 70 and BC156 is sufficient to 
determine what does not constitute part of an exchange for the acquiree. 

Question 15-Disc/osures 

Do you agree with the disclosure objectives and the minimum disclosure 
requirements? If not, how would you propose amending the objectives or what 
disclosure requirements would you propose adding or deleting, and why? 

We agree with the disclosure objectives and the minimum disclosure requirements. 

Questions 16-18--The lASS's and the FASS's convergence decisions 

Question 16-

Do you believe that an intangible asset that is identifiable can always be measured 
with sufficient reliability to be recognised separately from goodwill? If not, why? Do 
you have any examples of an intangible asset that arises from legal or contractual 
rights and has both of the following characteristics: 



(a) the intangible asset cannot be sold, transferred, licensed, rented, or exchanged 
individually or in combination with a related contract, asset, or liability; and 
(b) cash flows that the intangible asset generates are inextricably linked with the cash 
flows that the business generates as a whole? 

We do not believe that an intangible asset that is identifiable can always be 
measured with sufficient reliability to be recognised separately from goodwill. For 
example a non-transferrable licence such as the one needed to trade in the refund 
anticipation loans scheme in the US. .. 

Question 17-

Do you agree that any changes in an acquirer's deferred tax benefits that become 
recognisable because of the business combination are not part of the fair value of the 
acquiree and should be accounted for separately from the business combination? If 
not, why? 

We agree that any changes in an acquirer's deferred tax benefits that become 
recognisable because of the business combination are not part of the fair value of the 

• acqUiree. 

Question 188-

Do you believe it is appropriate for the IASB and the FASB to retain those disclosure 
differences? If not, which of the differences should be eliminated, if any, and how 
should this be achieved? 

We believe that full convergence between the IASB and the FASB is not feasible and 
therefore consider that it is appropriate for disclosure differences to remain. 

Question 19 Style of the Exposure Draft 

Do you find the bold type-plain type style of the Exposure Draft helpful? If not, why? 
Are there any paragraphs you believe should be in bold type, but are in plain type, or 
vice versa? 

We find the bold type-plain type style useful. Paragraphs currently in bold type 
highlight the key principles but without putting the standard into use, it is not possible 
to state definitively that they represent the conclusive list. 



ED OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO lAS 27 
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Question 1 

Draft paragraph 30A proposes that changes in the parent's ownership interest in a 
subsidiary after control is obtained that do not result in a loss of control should be 
accounted for as transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders. 
As a result, no gain or loss on such changes would be recognised in profit or loss 
(see paragraph BC4 of the Basis for Conclusions). 
Do you agree? If not, why not and what alternative would you propose? 

We do not agree with the proposal outlined in paragraph 30A and believe that the 
current practice of taking changes to the income statement best represents the effect 
of the transaction because there has been a gain/loss as a result of a transaction 
with a third party. 

Transactions with parties holding non-controlling interests should be treated in a 
consistent manner with other third parties i.e. the effects of such transactions should 
be recognised in profit or loss. 

Question 2 

Do you agree that the remaining non-contrOlling equity investment should be 
remeasured to fair value in these circumstances? If not, why not and what alternative 
would you propose? 

Do you agree with the proposal to include any gain or loss resulting from such 
remeasurement in the calculation of the gain or loss arising on loss of control? If not, 
why not, and what alternative would you propose? 

Although we agree that the remaining non-contrOlling equity investment should be 
remeasured to its fair value at the date control is lost, we do not agree that any gains 
or losses arising from this process should be included in the total gain or loss arising 
on disposal. Rather we believe that they should be shown directly in the income 
statement on a separate basis. The fair value for the remaining interest is not a 
relevant factor in determining the impact of the disposal to the parent on the date that 
control was lost however it may be relevant to reflect more accurately the parent 
interest going forward . For example, if the remaining non-controlling interest is that of 
an associate, the fair value at the date of disposal of the controlling interest could be 
regarded as the date on which the associate was acquired. However, we incline to 
the view that the proportionate original cost better reflects a policy of recording 
associates at cost in accordance w~h lAS 28 'Investments in Associates' paragraph 
11. 

Question 3 

Do you agree that it is appropriate to presume that multiple arrangements that result 
in a loss of control should be accounted for as a single arrangement when the 
indicators in paragraph 30F are present? Are the proposed factors suitable 
indicators? If not, what alternative indicators would you propose? 

We agree with the presumption that multiple transactions can be treated as a single 
arrangement if they have any of the indicators described in paragraph 30F in order to 



avoid abuse of the different accounting treatments outlined in paragraphs 30A and 
30C. 

Question 4 

Do you agree with the proposed loss allocation? Do you agree that any guarantees 
or other support arrangements from the controlling and non-controlling interests 
should be accounted for separately? If not, why not, and what altemative treatment 
would you propose? 

We do not agree with the proposed loss allocation, since we consider that the 'parent 
entity' method is the correct approach to consolidation, the allocation of loss to the 
majority interest better accords with this principle (see IFRS 3 Question 3). As a 
result we consider that losses should be written off against the consolidated 
reserves. Arrangements for support should not be accounted for separately because 
they represent a fundamental part of the relationship between parent and non
controlling interest (Le. a fundamental part of the sharing of risks and rewards) and 
so should be reflected in the allocation of losses. 

Question 5 

Do you agree that proposed paragraphs 30A, 30C and 300 should apply on a 
prospective basis in the cases set out in paragraph 438? Do you believe that 
retrospective application is inappropriate for any other proposals addressed by the 
Exposure Draft? If so, what other proposals do you believe should be applied 
prospectively and why? 

We believe that all of the proposed amendments should be applied prospectively 
because it may not be possible to obtain the relevant comparative data, in particular 
fair value information. In addition, we consider that when multiple changes are made 
each year to accounting for business combinations this will result in information that 
is not easily comparable. 



ED OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO lAS 37 PROVISIONS, 
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 

Question 1 - Scope of lAS 37 and terminology 

(a) Do you agree that lAS 37 should be applied in accounting for al/ non-financial 
liabilities that are not within the scope of other Standards? If not, for which type of 
liabilities do you regard its requirements as inappropriate and why? 

We agree that lAS 37 should be applied to all liabilities other than those covered by 
other Standards. However, we believe that the term "non-financial liabilities" is not 
sufficiently well understood to be the title of an accounting standard. Rather the title 
should be simpler and we suggest "Recognition of liabilities". The Scope paragraph 
could then list those outside its scope. 

(b) Do you agree with not using 'provision' as a defined term? If not, why not? 

We agree with not using the term "provision" since confusion has arisen regarding its 
meaning in the context of financial statements. 

Question 2 - Contingent liabilities 

(a) Do you agree with eliminating the term 'contingent liability'? If not, why not? 

We do not agree with the elimination of the term 'contingent liability'. In our view, it 
adequately describes a possible future liability that does not satisfy the criteria for 
recognition in financial statements at a particular reporting date. 

(b) Do you agree that when the amount that will be required to settle a liability 
(unconditional obligation) is contingent on the occurrence or non-occurrence of one 
or more uncertain future events, the liability should be recognised independently of 
the probability that the uncertain future event(s) will occur (or fail to occur) ? If not, 
why not? 

We do not agree with the proposed approach in paragraphs 22 to 24 of the revised 
standard that requires uncertainty regarding future events to be reflected in the 
measurement of the liability. The unconditional and conditional approach is 
confusing. Furthermore, this approach is not that contained in the IASB framework 
which clearly includes the probability criterion as part of the recognition process in 
relation to liabilities. The proposed change would view probability as a measurement 
issue. This departure should be debated as part of the IASB's Framework project 
rather than be the subject of a proposal for a revised standard. A clearer principle is 
required together with the determination of what is the obligating event in the 
circumstances described in paragraphs 25 and 26 which address issues raised by 
product warranties. 

Question 3 - Contingent assets 

(a) Do you agree with eliminating the term 'contingent asset'? If not, why not? 

We agree that recognition of assets should be outside the scope of the revised 
standard, since it is proposed that it should cover only non-financial liabilities. 



Recognition and measurement of assets should be determined in accordance with 
the IASB Framework. Classification of an asset as an intangible should, therefore, be 
made in accordance with the requirements of lAS 38 "Intangible Assets". 

(b) Do you agree that items previously described as contingent assets that satisfy the 
definition of an asset should be within the scope of lAS 38? If not, why not? 

Whether or not such assets should be within the scope of lAS 38 depends on their 
nature. For example, amounts receivable on settlement of an insurance claim relating 
to the loss of a physical asset would be classified as a financial instrument under lAS 
39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". 

Question 4 - Constructive obligations 

(a) Do you agree with the proposed amendment to the definition of a constructive 
obligation? If not, why not? How would you define one and why? 

We are unclear as to the helpfulness of the addition of the words "they can 
reasonably rely on" in raising the threshold for determining the existence of a 
constructive obligation. 

Additional guidance should be provided in the body of the Standard along the lines of 
that explained in BC 60. If the board believes a liability should only be recognised 
where the entity has no realistic discretion to avoid settlement , this should be stated 
in the Standard. 

(b) Is the additional guidance for determining whether an entity has incurred a 
constructive obligation appropriate and helpful? If not, why not? Is it sufficient? If not, 
what other guidance should be provided? 

The guidance is helpful only in the context of the definition in paragraph 10 (see (a) 
above) . 

Question 5 - Probability recognition criterion 

Do you agree with the analysis of the probability recognition criterion and, therefore, 
with the reasons for omitting it from the Standard? If not, how would you apply the 
probability recognition criterion to examples such as product warranties, written 
options and other unconditional obligations that incorporate conditional obligations? 

It is difficult to envisage how the proposals as currently drafted would operate in 
practice other than to trigger the recognition of liabilities that would not fall to be 
recognised under lAS 37 and the IASB Framework. This would in turn create 
measurement issues that do not need to be addressed in current practice in this 
area. In our view, the resulting estimated fair values would not be sufficiently reliable 
to warrant recognition in company balance sheets. The expected cash flow approach 
endorsed by the Board in BC82 would lead to the recognition of variable estimates 
whose recognition in financial statements would not be useful as a basis for making 
economic decisions. The often cited court case example illustrates this in that a 
claim of LCY 10m against the reporting entity, considered to have a 10 per cent 
chance of success would trigger recognition of LCY 1 m, an amount that represents 
neither the outcome of success or failure. 

A further potential issue arises for banks in relation to commitments to lend. These 
are mostly off-balance sheet in accordance with lAS 39 "Financial Instruments: 



Recognition and Measurement" but the probability measurement requirement 
proposed in the exposure draft could trigger recognition of an estimate of credit 
default for these depending on the view taken of what constitutes the past event for 
the purposes of satisfying the definition of a liability (Framework paragraph 48(b)) i.e. 
is it the commitment to lend or the drawdown of the loan by the borrower. This is an 
important issue for banks as the industry does not have comprehensive historical 
data on which to move to a probability default (PD) basis; even when Basel 2 is 
implemented, this will not mean that the banking industry generally will have, or be 
required to have by its regulators, this information. We believe that there has been 
no comprehensive cost benefit consideration given to this requirement. As stated in 
our answer to Question 2, we believe that any revision to recognition and 
measurement principles already published in the IASB Framework should be 
addressed as part of that project and not through amendments to accounting 
standards. 

Question 6 - Measurement 

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to the measurement requirements? If 
not, why not? What measurement would you propose and why? 

We are unclear as to why it was considered necessary to add "rationally" to best 
estimate together with the reference to transfer to a third party. "Best estimate" is 
clearly understood by pre parers and the transfer of liabilities is not a transaction that 
routinely takes place between entities. In the event that there is a growing trend in 
this type of transaction, the implications for accounting would require further 
discussion prior to the decision to incorporate a value arising from this into financial 
statements. The question of intent would need to be thoroughly explored as 
application of this measurement basis could give rise to lower values for liabilities 
being recognised in the balance sheet. Be 79 fails to provide adequate reasoning for 
the proposed amendments. 

Question 7 - Reimbursements 

Do you agree with the proposed amendment to the recognition requirements for 
reimbursements? If not, why not? What recognition requirements would you propose 
and why? 

We agree with the reimbursement proposals. 

Question 8 - Onerous contracts 

(a) Do you agree with the proposed amendment that a liability for a contract that 
becomes onerous as a result of the entity's own actions should be recognised only 
when the entity has taken that action? If not, when should it be recognised and why? 

No. We believe that it is appropriate to recognise a liability for an onerous contract 
when events have arisen that render the contract onerous. This would result in earlier 
recognition of a liability than that which would occur if the proposals were adopted. 

(b) Do you agree with the additional guidance for clarifying the measurement of a 
liability for an onerous operating lease? If not, why not? How would you measure the 
liability? 

We agree with the guidance with regard to measurement. 

• 



(c) If you do not agree, would you be prepared to accept the amendments to achieve 
convergence? 

We do not believe in convergence if it involves the compromise of conceptual 
principles. It is to be expected that total convergence at this stage of the project is not 
a realistic prospect. The blanket adoption of US GAAP to ensure convergence is not 
what we understand should be a means of achieving the objective of the 
convergence project. 

, .' .. " 

Question 9 - Restructuring provisions 

(a) Do you agree that a liability for each cost associated with a restructuring should 
be recognised when the entity has a liability for that cost, in contrast to the current 
approach of recognising at a specified point a single liability for al/ of the costs 
associated with the restructuring? If not, why not? 

We are of the view that a liability should only be recognised when the definition has 
been satisfied. 

(b) Is the guidance for applying the Standard's principles to costs associated with a 
restructuring appropriate? If not, why not? Is it sufficient? If not, what other guidance 
should be added? 

See our answer to 8(a). 



ED OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO lAS 19 EMPLOYEE 
BENEFITS 

Question 1 

The Exposure Draft proposes amending the definition of termination benefits to 
clarify that benefits that are offered in exchange for an employee's decision to accept 
voluntary termination of employment are termination benefits only if they are offered 
for a short period (see paragraph 7). Other employee benefits that are offered to 
encourage employees to leave service before normal retirement date are post
employment benefits (see paragraph 135). 

Do you agree with this amendment? If not, how would you characterise such 
benefits, and why? 

We generally agree with the amendment to the definition of termination benefits. 
However, we believe that the use of the term "short period" requires further 
clarification. Does this merely mean '12 months or less'? 

Question 2 

The Exposure Draft proposes that VOluntary termination benefits should be 
recognised when employees accept the entity's offer of those benefits (see 
paragraph 137). It also proposes that involuntary termination benefits, with the 
exception of those provided in exchange for employees' future services, should be 
recognised when the entity has communicated its plan of termination to the affected 
employees and the plan meets specified criteria (see paragraph 138). 

Is recognition of a liability for VOluntary and involuntary termination benefits at these 
points appropriate? If not, when should they be recognised and why? 

We agree with the draft proposals. 

Question 3 

The Exposure Draft proposes that if involuntary termination benefits are provided in 
exchange for employees' future services, the liability for those benefits should be 
recognised over the period of the future service (see paragraph 139). The Exposure 
Draft proposes three criteria for determining whether involuntary termination benefits 
are provided in exchange for future services (see paragraph 140). 

Do you agree with the criteria for determining whether involuntary termination 
benefits are provided in exchange for future services? If not, why not and what 
criteria would you propose? In these cases, is recognition of a liability over the future 
service period appropriate? If not, when should it be recognised and why? 

We agree with the draft proposals. 


